

Nos. 16-3976 (L) & -3982

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLANT

v.

STEVEN SHANE HORTON & BEAU BRANDON CROGHAN,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

GOVERNMENT'S REPLY BRIEF

KEVIN E. VANDERSCHEL
United States Attorney
Southern District of Iowa

KATHERINE MCNAMARA
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of Iowa

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

SUNG-HEE SUH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. GOODHAND
Appellate Section, Criminal Division
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 1714
Washington, DC 20530
202-353-4468
david.goodhand@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION APPLIES BECAUSE THE FBI REASONABLY RELIED ON THE NIT WARRANT.....	2
A. The NIT Warrant Was Not Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	4
B. The FBI’s Investigation Was Lawful, Reasonable, and Necessary	8
II. THE NIT WARRANT WAS SUFFICIENTLY PARTICULAR.....	13
III. RULE 41(b)(4) AUTHORIZED MAGISTRATE JUDGE BUCHANAN TO ISSUE THE NIT WARRANT	16
A. The NIT Warrant Satisfied Rule 41(b)(4)’s Requirements	17
B. Suppression Is Inappropriate Because Any Rule 41 Violation Was a Non-constitutional Violation and Croghan and Horton Were Not Prejudiced	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	3, 6
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	6
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	9
<i>United States v Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Lemus</i> , 2016 WL 4208436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Allain</i> , 2016 WL 5660452 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2016)	6, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 851 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Anzalone</i> , 2016 WL 5339723 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2016)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Beckmann</i> , 786 F.3d 672 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 672 (2015)	21
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 584 F.2d 252 (8th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Broy</i> , 2016 WL 5172853 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Burgos-Montes</i> , 786 F.3d 92 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 599 (2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 884 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Chaar</i> , 137 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 805 F.2d 1194 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 2016 WL 3189703 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2016).....	3, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 2016 WL 7131475 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2016).....	1, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Dzwonczyk</i> , 2016 WL 7428390 (D. Neb. Dec. 23, 2016)	1
<i>United States v. Epich</i> , 2016 WL 953269 (E.D. Wisc. March 14, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 897 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 786 F.2d 821 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Gerber</i> , 994 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Gleich</i> , 397 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 2016 WL 7157762 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 2016 WL 4549108 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2016)	4, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Hyten</i> , 5 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Jean</i> , 2016 WL 4771096 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 13, 2016)...	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 6136586 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Kienast</i> , 2016 WL 6683481 (E.D. Wisc. Nov. 14, 2016)	1, 15
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 15-CR-875 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2016).....	5, 15

<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Libbey-Tipton</i> , No. 16-CR-236 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Lough</i> , 2016 WL 6834003 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 18, 2016)	1, 6, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Luk</i> , 859 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Zayas</i> , 857 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Master</i> , 614 F.3d 236 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Matish</i> , 2016 WL 3545776 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , No. 16-CR-92 (E.D. Va. Nov. 28, 2016)	1, 17
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 2016 WL 337263 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2016)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 2016 WL 7053195 (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 5, 2016)	1
<i>United States v. Proell</i> , 485 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , No. 15-CR-266 (E.D. La. July 20, 2016)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Schoenheit</i> , 856 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 15-CR-467 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Tippens</i> , No. 16-CR-5110 (W.D. Wa. Nov. 30, 2016)	1, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Vortman</i> , 2016 WL 7324987 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 811 F.3d 275 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2476 (2016)	21

<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 2016 WL 3002376 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 2016 WL 5791209 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982).....	21

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3509(m).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b).....	passim

Other Authorities

Honorable Reena Raggi, Report of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules 8 (May 6, 2015)	3
